in National Health Service in England and Wales). A search of the NRLS was undertaken for incidents 

reported between October 2003 and November 2008, containing the words ‘midazolam’ or ‘flumazenil’ (the 

reversing agent used for midazolam), or associated terms (3). Four-hundred and ninety-eight (498) incidents 

resulted from an inappropriate dose of midazolam being prescribed or administered to patients. Three 

incidents had resulted in death (8)
.

The NPSA review of these 498 incidents (8) indicated that adult patients were being overdosed with high